Total 43,440 42,938 31,752 1,165 7,248 2,773

Council 2024

Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits 7,677 7,677 7,677 - - -

Trade and other receivables 25,031 25,031 25,031 - - -

Derivative financial instruments 9,069 10,289 3,346 2,508 3,857 578

Borrower notes - New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency 6,714 8,006 533 500 4,824 2,149

Total 56,491 60,494 36,988 3,409 17,370 2,727

Group 2024

Cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits 11,151 11,151 11,151 - - -

Trade and other receivables 26,345 26,345 26,345 - - -

Derivative financial instruments 9,069 10,289 3,346 2,508 3,857 578

Borrower notes - New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency 6,714 8,006 533 500 4,824 2,149

Total 53,279 55,791 41,375 3,008 8,681 2,727

224

PŪRONGO Ā-TAU   ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025

Te Kaunihera o Papaioea   Palmerston North City Council

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on surplus or deficit and equity (excluding retained earnings) for reasonably possible market
movements, with all other variables held constant, based on PNCC’s financial instrument exposures at balance date. For interest rate
movement the potential effect assumes a full year movement.

2025 2024

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Council
-100bp +100bp -100bp +100bp

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  (25)  -  25  -  (77)  -  77  -

Derivatives - held for trading (8,485)   -   8,050   -  (7,036)  -  6,667  -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans (3,053)  - 3,053  - (2,750)  - 2,750  -

Debentures  50  -  (50)  -  50  -  (50)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (11,513)  - 11,078  - (9,813)  - 9,444  -

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

EQUITY PRICE RISK
Financial assets
Unlisted shares (93) - 93  - (87)  - 87  -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk (93) - 93  - (87)  - 87  -

2025 2024

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Group
-100bp +100bp -100bp +100bp

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (45) - 45  - (112)  - 112  -

Derivatives - held for trading   (8,485) -   8,050  - (7,036)  - 6,667  -

Financial liabilities

Secured loans (3,066)  - 3,066  - (2,777)  - 2,777  -

Debentures  50  -  (50)  -  50  -  (50)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (11,546)  - 11,111  - (9,875)  - 9,506  -

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

EQUITY PRICE RISK
Financial assets

Unlisted shares (73) - 73  - (73)  - 73  -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk (73) - 73  - (73)  - 73  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

225

Explanation of interest rate risk sensitivity
The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible movement in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement. For example,
a decrease of 100bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates of 1.0%.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift
in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps.

Explanation of other price risk sensitivity
The sensitivity for unlisted shares has been calculated based on a -10%/+10% movement of the fair value for the unlisted shares.